
DIAMOND DRILLING
42A14NW0852 13 LENNOX 010

TOWNSHIP! Lennox REPORT No,: is

WORK PERFORMED BY: Hudbay Mining Ltd.

CLAIM No,
P 619133

HOLE No.
K-81-2 
K-81-5 
K-81-5A

FOOTAGE

174.0 m
34.7 m

^3.0 m

3oi. 7 ~

DATE
Oct/81 
Nov/81 
Nov/81

NOTE

(DO)

/l* AI 
6

NOTES: (D #41-82
lo



LOCATION:

DIAiKMD DRILL RECORD S LOG

PROPERTY: Kingsmill HOLE NO: K-81-2

DEPARTURE: 1+12SLATITUDE: L 1+50W
INCLIN:. -500
AZIMUTH: 042O (Grid North) '
STARTED: 1981-10-21
COMPLETED: 1981-10-25
PURPOSE: To Test EM Conductor, Lennox #1 Zone

LENGTH: 174.0 m 
CORE s'lZE: AQ
DIP TESTS: 1 @ 45. 7 m -52

1 @ 137.2 m - 60
' 1 @ 174.0 m - 61

ELEVATION:

CLAIM NO. 619133
SECTION:
LOGGED BY: M.I
DATE LOGGED: 81-

n m n Y: Bradley Bros.
DRILLED FOR: Hudbay Mining Ltd.

j*

METRES
From

0.0

43.9

52.8

'

TO

43.9

52.8

58.2

DESCRIPTION

Overburden - clay, sand and gravel

Lithic Tuff
- dark grey to black
- fine to medium grained
- well-developed biotite foliation @ 20-250 TGA
- occasional lapilli at-^48.0 m
- lO^fc euhedral to subhedral garnets (3-5 mm) in an aphanitic, glassy

and altered matrix; porphyroblastic texture
- fine grained, needle- like magnetite common
- numerous 1 cm wide quartz-carbonate veinlets parallel to foliation;

lS-20% matrix carbonate present
- sericitized fracture planes
- Tr po and py, locally to 50% finely disseminated po
- lower contact sharp @ 25 TGA

Andesitic Flow
- medium to dark green with white feldspar phenocrysts
- fine grained feldspar lathes set in an aphanitic matrix
- upper contact carbonatized to a red-brown ankerite

-

SAMPLE 
NO.

238

METRES
From

51.17

TO

51.53

LENGTH 
m

0.36

ASSAYS
Au

DZ/T

o.ooa

Cu

*

0.03

Zn

*

0.05

Ag

oz/T

nil

-

i



MET]
From

58.2

61.2

RES
To

61.2

162.1

DIAMOND DRILL RECORD fi LOG

PROPERTY:

DESCRIPTION

- plagioclase defines a moderately strong lineation @ 20O TGA 

- plagioclase decreases in size downhole and becomes obscure near 

lower contact 
- 0.5-2 cm quartz-carbonate veinlets common @ 45O TGA; 25-30** matrix 

carbonate plus partial carbonatization of plagioclase phenocrysts 

- pervasively chloritized, increases downhole 
- lower contact moderately sharp

Lithic Tuff
- as before @ 43.9-52.8 except: 

- biotite foliation not as well-developed 
- < 5% garnets 
- structurally complex, very highly fractured core; core angles 
of 0-250 TGA 

- chloritized shears @ 20O TGA 
- lower contact sharp @ 25 TGA

Rhyolitic Tuff
- light grey to buff 
- medium to coarse grained 
- upper 2.8 m chloritized and sheared, chlorite content decreases 

downhole (this portion of unit contains 50% quartz-carbonate 

veinlets i 20-300 TGA; lS-20% matrix carbonate) 
- 3-5 cm blue "quartz eyes" appear @ 68.7 m 
- unit is tuffaceous with a glassy matrix; fine grained, black, 
quartz phenocrysts persist 

- >40% muscovitized/sericitized

73.1-74.1 -JTuff 
- evidence of brecciation and flowage (flow top?) 
- SO-35% carbonate in matrix and 2-5 mm stringers

SAMPLE

NO

MET!

From

OES

To

LENGTH

JiOTB

PAGE

HOI Tt-

NO: 2

ASSA

8P2~

of A

*S

t

__
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MET
From

RES
To

DIAMOND DRILL RECORD fi LOG

PROPERTY: Kingsmill

DESCRIPTION

74.1-97.6 - Lapilli. Tuff
- lapilli-size fragments; stretched parallel to foliation

@ 25 TGA
- dark grey with orange-brown sericitized sections
- orange-brown sericite and silver muscovite define a strong

foliation @ 20-25 TGA; sericite developed in and about
fractures, may be related to K-metasomatism

- lQ-15% blue "quartz eyes", 3-5 mm in size
- 1-2 mm carbonate phenocrysts define a moderately strong

strong lineation; appear to be secondary, replacement,
minerals; lS-20% matrix carbonate

97.6-101.2 - FJLovM?)
- fine grained and massive
- carbonate lineation disappears
- blue "quartz eyes" become obscure
- 2-3 cm light/dark banding in lower 0.7 m of unit
- lS-20% matrix carbonate
- l-2% py in 1 mm stringers

101.2-107.0 - LapJLlli Tuff
- as before @ 74.1-97.6

107.0-120.4 - FlowJ?)
- as before @ 97.6-101.2 except:

- K-metasomatized fractures (orange-brown in colour)
- 1-5 cm banding @ 25O TGA
- l-2% py in 1-3 mm stringers

120.4-148.1 - Lapilli. Tuff
- as before @ 74.1-97.6 except:

- very coarse grained muscovite developed along fracture
planes @ 127.0 m and 128.0 m

- @ 136.2-138.1 sericitized zone; SO-90% sericite
- tourmaline needles to 1 cm occur in 15 cm quartz vein @ 

137.8 m

SAMPLE 

NO.

239
240

241

242
243

244
245
246
254
247 
248

METRES

Prom

97.8
99.3

106.78

108.28
109.78

127.65
129.15
130.65
132.15
138.80 
140.30

To

99.3
101.2

108.28

109.78
111.08

129.15
130.65
132.15
133.65
140.30 
141.80

LENGTH

m

1.5}
1.9/

l.SO'j
V

1.50 J
1.30

1.50^
1.50 j
1.50}
1.50 j
1.50) 
1.50/

| HOLE NO: K-81-2 " j

PAGE NO: 3 of 4

ASSAYS

Au
3Z/T

o.ooa

'-

0.007

3.003

nil

tr

nil

Cu
*.

nil

nil

nil

nil

tr

nil

Zn
*

0.01

0.02

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

Aq
oz/T

nil

nil

nil

nil
t

nil

nil
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METRES
From

162.1

173.7

174.0

To

173.7

174.0

" " " DiMwftDDRiil, REcoRB fi 'iocf *

PROPERTY ; Kinasmill

DESCRIPTION

- occasional 0.5-1 cm stretched "quar t z- eye s" parallel
to foliation @ 35 TGA

- l-5% finely disseminated py plus occasional 1 cm euhedral
cubes

148.1-162.1 - Hlow (?.)
- as before @ 97.1-101.2 except:

- < 1 cm banding very prominent
- mafic, chloritized, zone @ 160.3-161.0; fine to medium

grained, dark green to black chlorite clots, averaging
0.5 cm, aligned subparallel to banding; SO-50% carbonate
in matrix and stringers to 0.5 cm; lQ-15% magnetite in
bands

Andesitic Tuff
- medium green
- fine grained to aphanitic
- chlorite clots increase in size, 0.5-1.0 on, and frequency with

depth
- 2-3 mm quartz-carbonate veinlets define a banding; alternating
with chlorite-rich sections; 35-40% carbonate, SO-40% chlorite

- lQ-15% magnetite in bands
- lower contact @ 20 TGA, gradational over 0.5 m
- r-2% finely disseminated py, locally to 25- SO1*

Rhyolitic Plow (?)
- as before @ 148.1-162.1 except:

- lapilli (?) at upper contact
- lG-15% matrix carbonate

End of Hole

NOTE: Core tested with DV light and scintillometer; no anomalous
results were obtained

SAMPLE 

NO.

249
250

251

252

253

METRES

fTom

141, 8C
143. 3C

155. 9 1

164.55

173.70

To

143. .30
145.40

156.70

166.10

174.00

-

LENGTH

TT1

1.50V
2.10)

0.75

1.55

0.30

f HOLE MO: - 1^-81*2
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ASSAYS

Ali

z/T

nil

nil

0.007

-

nil

PII
%

tr

tr

tr

-

7r\

%

0.01

0.02

0.03

-

Jka
oz/T

nil

nil

nil

t

nil

-



Scale 1'5000
100m 200m

Hudbay Mining Limited
A Subtldlify of HMdtoif* Bay Oil and Oil Company Limit**

- 2
JUL . JL "mil



LOCATION:

DIAMOND DRILL RECORD S LOG

PROPERTY; Kingsmill HOLE NO: K-81-5

LATITUDE: Ll+gOW DEPARTURE:0+1OS
INCLIN:. -50
AZIMUTH: 222 (Grid South) -
STARTED: 1981-11-10
COMPLETED: 1981-11-11
PURPOSE: To Test EM Conductor, Lennox #1 Zone

LENGTH: 
CORE SIZE: 
DIP TESTS:

34.7 m ELEVATION:

DRILLED BY: Bradley Bros. Ltd. 
DRILLED FOR: Hudbay Mining Ltd.

CLAIM NO. 619133 
SECTION: 
LOGGED BY: 
DATE LOGGED:

-

METRES
From

0

'

TO

34.7

DESCRIPTION

Hole abandoned in overburden, broken casing

*

SAMPLE 
NO.

METRES
From To

LENGTH ASSAYS

i

i



Scale 1=5000
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Hudbay Mining Limited
A Subaldlary of Hudion'a Bay 6)1 and Oa* Company timlUd
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DIAMOND DRILL fi LOG

'
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LOCATION: PROPERTY: Kinasmill HOLE NO: K-81-5a

CLAIM NO. 619133

LATITUDE: L1+50W DEPARTURE: O+IOS LENGTH: 93.0 m ELEVATION: SECTION:

INCLIN:. -55" CORE SIZE: AQ LOGGED BY: M.P.Corrigan

AZIMUTH: 222O (Grid South) - DIP TESTS: 1 6 93.0 m -50O DATE LOGGED: 1981-11-13

STARTED: 1981-11-11 DRILLED BY: Bradley Bros. Ltd.

COMPLETED: 1981-11-13 - DRILLED FOR: Hudbay Mining Ltd. ^

PURPOSE: To Test EM Conductor, Lennox #1 Zone 
^̂  '/^(^-^^fr^ —  

. . ' (J

METRES
From

0

37.5

55.2

TO

37.5

55.2

57.3

DESCRIPTION

Overburden - clay, sand and gravel

Dacitic Tuff
- light grey/green
- fine grained plagioclase phenocrysts in a glassy matrix
- plagioclase is partially to wholly altered to carbonate
- occasional lapilli to 4 cm, generally 3-5 mm
- pervasively chloritized, content decreases downhole from GO-10%

- carbonate content increases downhole, from 20-40%
- 3-5 mm chlorite clots define successive tuff (flow?) boundaries

- upper 4.0 m of unit may contain pelitic intra-flow metasediments (?

- concordant quartz-carbonate veinlets common
- unit is pervasively silicified, Si02 content increases downhole

- lower contact sharp

Rhyolite
- light brown to buff
- fine grained, tuffaceous appearance
- very siliceous
- sericitization weakly developed
- <l% matrix carbonate, no quartz-carbonate veining
- occasional hornblende (olivene?) needles on bedding planes, as

@ 57.2 m

SAMPLE 
NO.

487
488

489

METRES
From

52.2
53.7

55.2
 -

.TO

-

53.7
55.2

57.3

LENGTH 

m

1.5
1.5

2.1

ASSAYS

An

oz/T

nil
nil

nil

fii

ppm

120.0
150.0

110.0

7.n

ppm

76.0
92.0

80.0

Ag^

oz/T

tr
tr

tr

t



 t 

1

*-
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MET
From

57.3

60.1

?ES
To

60.1

73.5

DIAMOND DRILL SECORD S LOG

PROPERTY; Kingsmill

DESCRIPTION

- lapilli size in-situ breccia fragments at lower contact
- lower contact sharp @ 80 TGA

Sulfide Zone
- semi-massive py, with lesser po within concordant quartz/siliceous

beds (veins?)
- lower 0.8 m of the host is a sericitized and silicified rhyolite

- sulfide bands to 25 cm, average 2-10 cm
- lower contact moderately sharp @ 750 TGA

Arkosic Metasediment (Tuff?)
- dark grey to greenish
- medium grained, massive
- 60-65% quartz and feldspar
- 20-25% biotite
- lQ-15% fine grained, euhedral, magnetite v
- 1A garnets (appear abraded, may be detrital) ; locally to 1(W over

20 cm
- numerous, concordant, 5 mm quartz-carbonate veinlets; 10% matrix

carbonate

68.4-69.5 - Andesitic Flow
- dark green
- fine grained, massive
- 10% euhedral carboante phenocrysts; numerous concordant 1-5 ma
quartz- carbonate veinlets

- ankeritic staining @ 68.5 m
- upper contact obscure, lower content sharp @ 75O TGA

- at 70.4-70.6 carbonatization-induced in-situ breccia zone
(angular fragments)

- lower contact sharp @ 70 TGA

* : '

SAMPLE 

NO.

490
491

492
493

494
495

METRES

Prom

57.3
58.8

60.1
61.6

69.9
71.9

To

*

58.8
60.1

61.6
63.1

71.9
73.5

LENGTH 

m

1.5
1.3

1.5
1.5

2.0
1.6

|HOIfi HOT - K"8*-5a ;^wf"^

PAGE NO: 2 of 3

ASSAYS

Au
Z/T

.005

.010

.002
nil

nil
).003

Cu
ppm

19.0
42.0

87.0
87.0

120.0
100.0

Zn
ppm

310.0
270.0

120.0
110.0

140.0
150.0

Aa
z/T

nil
tr

tr
tr

tr
tr



3*

m

*-

-

0

MET!
From

73.5

74.3

93.0

RES
To

74.3

93.0

DIAMOND DRTLL RECORD S LOG

PROPERTY: Kingsmill

DESCRIPTION

Sulfide Zone
- massive po and py within clear to white quartz veins
- % po >> sfcpy in upperSO can; 40-45% po and 5* py
- * Py>> * P0 in lower 30Qcm; SO-85% py and 5% po
- lower contact sharp @ 80 TGA

Rhyolite
- light grey to buff
- fine grained
- upper 3.1 m in sheared, chloritized, and silicified equivalent of

the more massive unit that follows; 20% quartz veining, to 50 cm
wide

- unit consists of both tuffs and flows; tuffs are darker in colour and

are banded
- flows - 80.2-82.7 and 84.1-93.0
- tuffs - 74.3-80.2 and 82.7-84.1

- orange-brown K-metasomatized zone @ 82.0-82.2; sericitized
- 3-5 mm clear and blue quartz eyes common in flows
- lQ-15% matrix carbonate plus 1-2 mm quartz carbonate veinlets

End of hole

NOTE: core tested with UV lamp and scintillometer; no anomalous
results were obtained

SAMPLE 

NO

496
497

498

METRES

Prom

73.5
74.0

75.2

*

To

74.0
74.3'

75.7

LENGTH 

m

0.5
0.3

0.5

| HOLE NOs *-*A-:*i ^ , ,, ,^, *,

PAGE NO: 3 of 3

ASSAYS

Au
Dz/T

0.010
0.011

nil

Cu
ppm

56.0
20.0

5.0

Zn
ppm

230.0
200.0

12.0

Aq
z/T

0.10
tr

tr



Scale 1=50004-
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Hudbay Mining Limited .
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HUDSON'S BAY OIL AND GAS COMPANY LIMITED 

MINERALS EXPLORATION DEPT.

D. D. Hole No. 

Property

Percussion j __ j 

Core Bit

PERTINENT HOLE DATA

Located on Claim No. 

Coord. of Collar ^X 

Strike

Inclination at Collar

Inclination at Bottom 

Inclination at__ 

Inclination at^^ 

Core Size;,^? From

From

From

Cementing Required at

Mineralization: From

From

From

Sample Nos . ____^.21

^57/7

=/7

Assays by: 

REMARKS:

in Claim Group No. 

Date Collared 

Date Stopped

-2.?

— s/O ~~2-s 19

Proposed Depth: 

Final Depth:

Depth Overburden: 

Core Recovery^^^

metres to

metres to

metres to

.metres

.metres

metres

fe at It a t

to 

to 

to

Average Grade ^ -

Average Grade (f 

Average Grade

Sack

Assayed For:

t! "S

Property/Prospect Area: 

File:

D.D. Hole No.
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i.4-1 P .B
HUDSON'S BAY OIL AND GAS COMPANY LIMITED 

MINERALS EXPLORATION DEPT.

D. D. Hole No. ̂ - g/- S 

Property

Percussion | __ j 

Core Bit

PERTINENT HOLE DATA

Located on Claim No. 

Coord. of Collar ^ 

Strike

in Claim Group No. 

Date Collared 

Date Stopped^^

Inclination at Collar

Inclination at Bottom 

Inclination at

—So

Proposed Depth: 

Final Depth:

Depth Overburden:

Inclination at

Core Size: /)QV From ^ 7-5'

X From

X From

Cementing Required at /K/*!

Mineralization: From jT^-2^

From . 5"7 - '!?x*i

From ~?^- 5M

Sample Nos . -̂fi —^yf ~ y "3

Core Recovery ^, /^)^ 5^

metres to 23 -O metres

metres to ,m metres

metres to metres

fc at fc at

to ^57-3^ Average Grade 3 "/v /Z*

to ^a-/^ Average Grade ^5- '/t /^ * JS'/ts^,

to -7^-3^ Average Grade ^^5^^2^-/^

Sack #

Assays by: v /?s} ̂

REMARKS : ^ //0-& ^Ort-.- f̂ . - S .^ -..

Assayed For:

^^L^L ̂ ^.^J-^r-^o S A4

f - \^Zf S -

(D

Property/Prospect Area: 

File:

D.D. Hole No.
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